
Delta St. (15-13) -vs- Southern Ark. (19-10)
3/24/2026 at Magnolia, Arkansas (Walker Stadium)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Eli Berry (2-0)
Loss: Nash Koczka (0-1)
HBP: Mason Shropshire, Hayden Dodson, Jackson Mayer
PB: Jacob Lang (2)
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Dylan Parnham First: Brad Clark Third Base: Robert Entrekin 
Start: 3:00 PM   Time: 2:52   Attendance: 172   Weather: Cloudy
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Delta St. 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 1 4 10 0
Southern Ark. 1 0 0 0 0 3 2 2 X 8 9 0

Delta St. 4

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Landon Holliman ss 3 0 1 0 2 1 0
Tucker Jones lf 5 2 2 1 0 1 2
Levi Lang 1b 5 1 2 0 0 0 0
Jacob Palazzo dh 4 0 0 1 0 1 1
    Peyton Badon ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cade Greer cf 3 0 1 1 1 2 2
Austin Batts c 3 1 3 0 1 0 0
Henley Parker 2b 3 0 1 0 1 0 0
Brady Hendrix 3b 4 0 0 0 0 0 0
Austin Estes rf 4 0 0 0 0 0 4
Mason Shropshire p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Carson Homitz p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Hayden Dodson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Nash Koczka p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Colby Lafayette p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jackson Mayer p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Corbin Gillentine p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 35 4 10 3 5 5 9

HR: Tucker Jones (1)
SB: Landon Holliman (1)
CS: Cade Greer (1)
DP: 1

Southern Ark. 8

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Luke Noack lf 4 0 0 1 1 1 0
Preston Smith rf 3 1 1 1 1 1 2
Wyatt Fielding dh 4 1 1 1 0 0 1
Michael Herndon 1b 4 1 2 1 0 0 0
Tate Elliott 3b 5 1 2 1 0 1 2
David Chandler 2b 3 1 1 0 2 0 4
Christian Gutierrez ss 2 1 0 0 1 0 0
Jacob Lang c 3 1 0 0 1 2 0
Ayden Slott cf 3 1 2 1 1 0 1
Stetson Bishop p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jackson Downing p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Parker Newsom p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Eli Berry p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 31 8 9 6 7 5 10

2B: Wyatt Fielding (1); Tate Elliott (1)
SF: Preston Smith (1)
SB: Luke Noack (1); Preston Smith (1); Michael Herndon (1);
Christian Gutierrez (1); Ayden Slott (1)
HBP: Wyatt Fielding (1); Michael Herndon (1); Christian Gutierrez (1)

Delta St. IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Mason Shropshire 2.0 2 1 1 2 2 0 0 1 0 8 11 3 1 53
Carson Homitz 3.0 1 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 10 12 3 5 43
Hayden Dodson 0.0 0 2 2 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 11
Nash Koczka (L, 0-1) 1.0 3 3 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 5 7 1 2 17
Colby Lafayette 1.0 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 3 4 0 1 17
Jackson Mayer 0.2 1 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 3 4 1 0 14
Corbin Gillentine 0.1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 1 4
Totals 9 8 8 7 5 1 0 3 0 31 42 8 10 159

Southern Ark. IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Stetson Bishop 2.0 1 0 0 3 2 0 0 0 0 6 9 1 2 40
Jackson Downing 1.0 3 2 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 5 5 0 1 16
Parker Newsom 1.0 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 4 6 2 1 21
Eli Berry (W, 2-0) 5.0 5 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 20 20 9 4 74
Totals 10 4 3 5 5 0 0 0 0 35 40 12 8 151



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Delta St. - Top of 1st DSU SAU
Landon Holliman walked (3-2 BBKBFB). 0 0
Landon Holliman stole second. 0 0
Tucker Jones struck out looking (2-2 KKFFBBK). 0 0
Levi Lang grounded out to p (2-2 KSBFB); Landon Holliman advanced to third. 0 0
Jacob Palazzo struck out looking (0-2 KFK). 0 0

Southern Ark. - Bottom of 1st DSU SAU
Luke Noack flied out to rf (0-1 K). 0 0
Preston Smith singled through the right side (2-2 BFBS). 0 0
Preston Smith stole second. 0 0
Wyatt Fielding hit by pitch (2-1 BSH). 0 0
Michael Herndon singled to right center, RBI (1-1 BK); Wyatt Fielding advanced to third; Preston Smith
scored. 0 1
Tate Elliott struck out swinging (2-2 BKBFS). 0 1
Michael Herndon stole second. 0 1
David Chandler fouled out to 1b (2-2 FBBKFF). 0 1

Delta St. - Top of 2nd DSU SAU
Cade Greer walked (3-0 BBBB). 0 1
Cade Greer out at second c to ss, caught stealing. 0 1
Austin Batts singled to center field (1-1 BK). 0 1
Henley Parker walked (3-0 BBBB); Austin Batts advanced to second. 0 1
Brady Hendrix popped up to ss (1-2 BKK). 0 1
Austin Estes grounded out to ss (1-1 BF). 0 1

Southern Ark. - Bottom of 2nd DSU SAU
Christian Gutierrez walked (3-2 BKBBFB). 0 1
Jacob Lang popped up to 1b (1-1 KB). 0 1
Christian Gutierrez stole second. 0 1
Ayden Slott walked (3-2 KFBBFFBB). 0 1
Luke Noack reached on a fielder's choice to shortstop (1-2 KBF); Ayden Slott out at second ss to 2b;
Christian Gutierrez advanced to third. 0 1
Luke Noack stole second. 0 1
Preston Smith struck out swinging (3-2 BFSBBFS). 0 1

Delta St. - Top of 3rd DSU SAU
Jackson Downing to p for Stetson Bishop. 0 1
Landon Holliman struck out swinging (3-2 FKBBBS). 0 1
Tucker Jones singled to center field (0-2 KFF). 0 1
Levi Lang singled through the right side (0-1 K); Tucker Jones advanced to third. 0 1
Jacob Palazzo grounded out to ss, RBI (1-1 BK); Levi Lang advanced to second; Tucker Jones scored. 1 1
Cade Greer singled to center field, out at second cf to 1b to ss, RBI (0-0); Levi Lang scored. 2 1

Southern Ark. - Bottom of 3rd DSU SAU
Carson Homitz to p for Mason Shropshire. 2 1
Wyatt Fielding grounded out to ss (1-2 BKF). 2 1
Michael Herndon grounded out to 1b unassisted (3-2 FBSBB). 2 1
Tate Elliott popped up to 2b (3-0 BBB). 2 1

Delta St. - Top of 4th DSU SAU
Parker Newsom to p for Jackson Downing. 2 1



Austin Batts walked (3-2 BBBKFB). 2 1
Henley Parker singled to left field (2-0 BB); Austin Batts advanced to second. 2 1
Brady Hendrix fouled out to c, bunt (0-0). 2 1
Austin Estes grounded out to 2b (0-1 K); Henley Parker advanced to second; Austin Batts advanced to third. 2 1
Henley Parker advanced to third on a passed ball; Austin Batts scored on a passed ball, unearned. 3 1
Landon Holliman walked (3-1 BBBKB). 3 1
Tucker Jones flied out to lf (1-2 BFS). 3 1

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   

Southern Ark. - Bottom of 4th DSU SAU
David Chandler singled to left field (2-1 SBB). 3 1
Christian Gutierrez flied out to cf (2-0 BB). 3 1
Jacob Lang struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 3 1
Ayden Slott grounded out to 3b (1-0 B). 3 1

Delta St. - Top of 5th DSU SAU
Eli Berry to p for Parker Newsom. 3 1
Levi Lang flied out to lf (2-1 BBK). 3 1
Jacob Palazzo grounded out to 2b (0-1 S). 3 1
Cade Greer struck out looking (1-2 BKFK). 3 1

Southern Ark. - Bottom of 5th DSU SAU
Luke Noack walked (3-1 BBBKB). 3 1
Preston Smith walked (3-2 FBBFFBB); Luke Noack advanced to second. 3 1
Wyatt Fielding popped up to ss (1-1 FB). 3 1
Michael Herndon reached on a fielder's choice to first base (0-0); Preston Smith out at second 1b to ss;
Luke Noack advanced to third. 3 1
Tate Elliott reached on a fielder's choice to shortstop (0-0); Michael Herndon out at second ss to 2b. 3 1

Delta St. - Top of 6th DSU SAU
Austin Batts singled to left field (1-0 B). 3 1
Henley Parker flied out to rf (1-1 KB). 3 1
Brady Hendrix flied out to rf (1-1 BS). 3 1
Austin Estes reached on a fielder's choice to shortstop (0-1 K); Austin Batts out at second ss to 2b. 3 1

Southern Ark. - Bottom of 6th DSU SAU
Hayden Dodson to p for Carson Homitz. 3 1
David Chandler walked (3-2 BBFFBB). 3 1
Christian Gutierrez hit by pitch (1-0 H); David Chandler advanced to second. 3 1
Nash Koczka to p for Hayden Dodson. 3 1
Jacob Lang walked (3-0 BBBB); Christian Gutierrez advanced to second; David Chandler advanced to third. 3 1
Ayden Slott singled to right center, RBI (0-1 F); Jacob Lang advanced to second; Christian Gutierrez
advanced to third; David Chandler scored. 3 2
Luke Noack grounded out to 1b unassisted, RBI (1-2 KKFB); Ayden Slott advanced to second; Jacob Lang
advanced to third; Christian Gutierrez scored. 3 3
Preston Smith flied out to lf to left center, sacrifice fly, RBI (0-0); Ayden Slott advanced to third; Jacob Lang
scored. 3 4
Wyatt Fielding grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-1 F). 3 4

Delta St. - Top of 7th DSU SAU
Landon Holliman singled to shortstop (2-2 SKFBBF). 3 4
Tucker Jones popped up to 2b (2-0 BB). 3 4
Levi Lang singled to right field (1-2 KFB); Landon Holliman advanced to second. 3 4
Jacob Palazzo lined out to ss (3-2 BFBFB). 3 4
Cade Greer struck out swinging (2-2 BBFSS). 3 4



 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Southern Ark. - Bottom of 7th DSU SAU
Michael Herndon singled to right center (0-2 FFF). 3 4
Tate Elliott doubled down the rf line (1-1 KB); Michael Herndon advanced to third. 3 4
Colby Lafayette to p for Nash Koczka. 3 4
David Chandler walked (3-1 BKBBB). 3 4
Christian Gutierrez grounded into double play ss to 1b (0-1 F); David Chandler out on the play; Tate Elliott
advanced to third; Michael Herndon scored. 3 5
Tate Elliott scored on a wild pitch. 3 6
Jacob Lang struck out swinging (2-2 KKBBS). 3 6

Delta St. - Top of 8th DSU SAU
Austin Batts singled to shortstop (3-2 BFFBB). 3 6
Henley Parker flied out to cf (2-2 BFSFB). 3 6
Brady Hendrix flied out to cf to left center (0-0). 3 6
Austin Estes grounded out to 1b unassisted (2-2 KBFFB). 3 6

Southern Ark. - Bottom of 8th DSU SAU
Ayden Slott singled through the left side (3-1 BBBK). 3 6
Jackson Mayer to p for Colby Lafayette. 3 6
Ayden Slott stole second. 3 6
Luke Noack struck out looking (1-2 KBKK). 3 6
Preston Smith flied out to cf (0-0). 3 6
Wyatt Fielding doubled to left field, RBI (2-2 FBFB); Ayden Slott scored. 3 7
Michael Herndon hit by pitch (3-1 BKBH). 3 7
Corbin Gillentine to p for Jackson Mayer. 3 7
Tate Elliott singled to center field, RBI (1-1 FB); Michael Herndon advanced to second; Wyatt Fielding
scored. 3 8
David Chandler grounded out to ss (0-0). 3 8

Delta St. - Top of 9th DSU SAU
Landon Holliman grounded out to ss (1-0 B). 3 8
Tucker Jones homered to left field, RBI (0-1 K). 4 8
Levi Lang lined out to cf to right center (0-0). 4 8
Peyton Badon pinch hit for Jacob Palazzo. 4 8
Peyton Badon flied out to cf (2-2 FKBB). 4 8

Southern Ark. - Bottom of 9th DSU SAU


